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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS  
When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should 
always be followed, including the followings:

Read all instructions. 

  To protect against risk of electric shock, do not immerse cord,  
plug or base in water or other liquid.

  Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.  
Never leave an appliance unattended when in use.

  Unplug as not in use, before putting on or taking off parts, and before cleaning.  
To unplug, grasp plug and pull straight out from outlet. Never pull cord.

  Avoid contacting moving parts. Keep fingers or objects other than food out of the Chute.

  Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance malfunctions  
or is dropped or damaged in any manner. Return appliance to the nearest authorized service 
facility for examination, repair, or adjustment.

  The use of attachments not recommended or sold by the appliance manufacturer may cause fire, 
electric shock, or injury. 

  Do not operate or place any part of this appliance on or near any hot surfaces  
(such as gas or electric burner or in a heated oven.)

  Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter, or touch hot surfaces.

  Be sure to turn switch to the OFF position after each use.  
Make sure the motor stops completely before disassembling.

  Do not operate this appliance in the presence of explosive and or flammable fumes.

  Do not use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or NOT by Xin Yu Proposal 
accessories or parts. The warranty will expire, if you use such accessories or parts.

SAFETY AND INSTRUCTIONS 

PARTS DESCRIPTION:

SPECIFICATIONS: 

F. Start button (green)
G. Safety Door
H. Film electronic eyes controller
I. Raise the cup base

A. Film clip
B. Temperature controller
C. Power Switch
D. Emergency stop button (red)
E. Counter

Power 
Production capacity 
Max cup size 
Net weight 
Product size 

110V/ 220V, 220W 
600 cups / hr
95 mm ~ 142 mm 
35 kgs 
320 x 420 x 600 mm 

OPERATION: 

1.  Film installation (A) film clip, please insert film at right side of A, and fixed it by counterclockwise,  
after then please pull out the film thought H film electronic eyes controller to left side of A, and 
fixed it. Please follow up instruction by drawing of parts description. 

2.  Turn on button (C), the red button is power switch, the green button is change to automatic 
sealing mode, if you like to have manual control, please turn off the green button. 

3.  Button (D) is an emergency stop, and (G) is also emergency stop function.                   

4.  Temperature control  
 
ON  - Turn on, machine is heating 
PW  - Turn on, stop to operation.  
SB   - Turn on, error code, please contact us.  

5.  Film electronic eyes controller

 
 
a.  If film cannot be aligned with the center of the cup, please adjust A screw.  
b.  If the film can’t stop the operation. It might be film controller without sensor.  
     Please use "flat-blade" screwdriver, please have PW no light,  
     when film black point is meet film controller. If PW is light, please adjust to light on.  

6.  Cup film electronic eyes controller

 
Please use "flat-blade" screwdriver to adjust sensor, if there is no light on when cup put in,  
please adjust sensor, by clockwise, when OP no light on, or counterclockwise,  
when OP light on without turn off. 

7.  Time adjustment 

 
    Note: These two kinds of timer use different voltages, it cannot interchangeable.

ENGLISH

OP        Power on 

PW       When the green light sensor is off,     
             green light without sensor

A

PWON

SB

OP        Power on 

PL         When light up,  
             it senses the cup 
             or machine operation.

A       
Is adjust time when sealing motor operation.  
(preset is 0.7 seconds)
B
Is adjust time when cup into the machine.  
(preset is 0.7 seconds) 
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TROUBLESHOOTING: 

1.Turn on the power, machine without operation  
A  Check the socket 
B  Open the back cover, check cable connection is OK 
C  Open the back cover, check parts is OK  
D  Open the back cover, check wires is OK 
E  Open the back cover, check fuse is OK 

2.Press start button, machine without operation  
A  check control board, check cable connection is OK 
B  Open the back cover, check cable connection is OK 
C  Open the back cover, check parts is OK  
D  Open the back cover, check wires is OK 
E  Open the back cover, check fuse is OK 

3.Film working no well  
A  Check film sensor “black point” is on correct location.  
B  Please use dry cloth, clean film electronic eyes controller 

4.Stuck during sealing operation 
A Check film is stuck or not. 

5.Abnormal Noise during sealing operation  
A Check film is stuck or not. 

6.After sealing the cup, the film is not flat  
A Check film is film roller is ok. 

7.After sealing the cup, the film is tearing  
A Check knife is ok. 

8.After sealing, it can’t stop it  
A  Open controller board, and check upper mold bearing clockwise turn or counterclockwise turn.  
B  If clockwise, please adjust screw A, and turn clockwise a round.  
C  If counterclockwise, please adjust screw B, and turn clockwise a round

ENGLISH

2.PARTS LIST

1 4M11—Cover 
2 AC241V   Counter (Digital)
3 689- Cover 
4 6002- Cover 
5 6801- Cover 
6 C-Clip -17
7 LY-6W-75 
8 LY-6W-120 
9 LY-41W
10 MR-11NE   

Photoelectric switch
11 SY95-1-502
12 Stainless tube 
13 Cup holder fixing plate
14 Motor holder fixing plate
15 Switch fixing plate
16 Cover fixing plate 
17 Side cover – Right 
18 Side cover – Left 
19 Adjustment plate 
20 Cover – controller board
21 Safety plate 
22 Controller board 
23 Back cover 
24 SY95-1-B14
25 Film fixing plate 
26 Axle 
27 Roller axle 
28 Film axle 
29 Roller 
30 Bearing 
31 Axle 
32 Axle 
33 Sleeve 
34 Pulley
35 Axle 
36 Rail 
37 Ring 
38 Base 
39 Body base
40 Mold base
41 Left sliding arm
42 Right sliding arm
43 Stamper locking plate
44 Electric heating fixing plate

45 Electric heating fixing plate
46 Cover 
47 Lock Monkshood
48 Cup holder tray
49 Cover plate
50 Electric heating fixing plate
51 Handle cup holders
52 Stopper
53 Eccentric block
54 SY95-1-D20
55 SY95-1-D21
56 Stopper 
57 SY95-1-F02-T
58 Cup pushing up block
59 Cup holder ring 
60 SY95-1-F05-1_20141115
61 SY95-1-F06
62 SY95-1-F08
63 SY95-1-Z01
64 SY95-1-Z02
65 U-type Switch SU-08GB 
66 Screw -M4-26L-
67 Hexagon copper  M3-16L
68 Nut  -M6-1.0P-5.0t-SUS305
69 Nut-M16-2.0P-16t
70 Switch (Red)  29-34
71 Switch (Green) 29-34
72 Timer  MY-1S-25VDC
73 Timer  MY-1S-111VAC
74 Bearing  -PHS06
75 Bearing  -PHS08
76 Screw  -M5-1.0P-15L-#305
77 Screw  -M6-1.0P-15L-#305
78 Screw -M8-1.25P-46L-
79 Washer- 17- 30-2.6t-
80 Washer- 23- 39-3.1t-
81 Screw  -M3-0.5P-5L-
82 Screw  -M3-0.5P-10L-
83 Screw  -M3-0.5P-13L-
84 Screw  -M4-0.7P-6L--#305
85 Screw  -M4-0.7P-41L-
86 Screw  -M4-10L-#305
87 Screw  -M6-1.0P-8L--#305
88 Screw  -M5-0.8P-10L--#305
89 Screw -- M5-0.8P-16L- -#305

90 Screw  -M6-1.0P-20L- -#305
91 Screw  -M8-1.25P-25L--#305
92 Screw  -M8-1.25P-30L- -#305
93 Switch -1L
94 Switch Z-15GW23-B
95 Temperature sensor  0.6M 

K(CA)
96 Temperature controller H6-AN-R
97 Temperature controller holder 

P3G-09E
98 Electronic board  02
99 Electronic board  02-2
100 Heater = 57x57 451L-Y 

 SLDPRT
101 Washer -M3-1.0t-#305
102 Washer -M6-1.5t-#305
103 Washer - 4.3- 8-0.4t-#305
104 Bumper-26L
105 Spring - 1.0- 11-31L-SUS
106 Spring - 1.2- 11-37L-SUS
107 Spring- 2.0- 19-44L-
108 Spring - 23- 26.5-26L-SUS305
109 Nut -M5-1.0P-4.0t-SUS305
110 Nut -M8-1.25P-7.0t-SUS305
111 Screw M6-130L-#305
112 Power switch – Red light
113 Relays  ETR2HN-25VDC
114 Relays  ETR2HN-111A
115 Relays  ETR4HN-111A
116 Screw -M6-1.0P-15L--#305
117 Screw-M6-1.0P-25L-#305
118 gearwheel
119 washer- 8.2- 16-1.8t-#305
120 Screw-M6-1.0P-20L- -#305
121 Cup fixing plate 
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6     C -17
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58  
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60   SY95-1-F05-1_20141115
61   SY95-1-F06
62   SY95-1-F08
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85  -M4-0.7P-41L- 
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91  -M8-1.25P-25L- 
-#305

92  -M8-1.25P-30L- 
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93  -1L
94   Z-15GW23-B
95  0.6M K(CA)
96  H6-AN-R
97  P3G-09E
98  02
99  02-2
100 57x57 451L- 
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101 -M3-1.0t-#305
102 -M6-1.5t-#305
103 4.3- 8-0.4t-#305
104 -26L
105 1.0 11-31L-SUS
106 1.2 11-37L-SUS
107 - 2.0- 19-44L-
108 - 23 26.5-26L-
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109 -M5-1.0P-4.0t-
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110 -M8-1.25P-7.0t-SUS305
111 M6-130L-#305
112 (
113 ETR2HN-25VDC
114 ETR2HN-111A
115 ETR4HN-111A
116 -M6-1.0P-15L- 

-#305
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